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Gregory M. Sheffer (SBN 173124)
Laralei Schmohl (SBN 203319)
SHEFFER & CHANLER LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

160 Sansome Street, 2™ Floor

San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone:  (415) 434-9111
Facsimile:  (415) 434-9115

Attorneys for Plaintiff ‘
WHITNEY R. LEEMAN, Ph.D.

Ann G. Grimaldi (SBN 160893)

Eric S. C. Lindstrom (SBN 197063)
MCKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLP
Spear Street Tower, 35th Floor

One Market , o

San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone:  (415) 267-4000
Facsimile:  (415) 267-4198

Attorneys for Defendant
THE DISCOVERY CHANNEL STORE, INC.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

WHITNEY R. LEEMAN, Ph.D., CASE NO. CGC-03-418037
Plaintiff, STIPULATION AND {PROPOSED]
ORDER RE CONSENT JUDGMENT
vs. -
DISCOVERY CHANNEL STORE, INC., 2
subsidiary of DISCOVERY
COMMUNICATIONS, INC., and DOES 1
through 150,
Defendants.
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This Stipulation and [Proposed] Order Re: Consent Judgment (“Agreement” or “Consent
Judgment™) is entered into by and between plaintiff Whitney R. Leeman, Ph.D. (“Dr. Leeman™)
and defendant The Discovery Channel Store, Inc. (“DCS") on December 11, 2003 (the
“Effective Date™). Dr. Leeman and DCS are collectively referred to herein as the “Parties” and
hereby agree to the following»tcnns and conditions:

WHEREAS:

A. Dr. Leeman is an individual residing in Sacramento, California, who seeks to
promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals and improve hurpan health by reducing or
eliminating hazardous substances contained in consumer products; .

B.  DCS has distributed and sold a kit (“Sleep Well Tonight”) that contains
glassware product.é with colored designs on the exterior with materials that contain lead (or lead
compounds) (the “Listed Chemicals”). DCS represents that, in response to Dr. Leeman’s
investigation and enforcement activities, it no longer sells Sleep Well Tonight in California;

C. On February 7, 2003, Dr, Leeman first served DCS and other public enforcement
agencies with a document entitled “60 Day Notice of Violation™ which provided DCS and such
public enforcers with notice that DCS was allegedly in violation of Health & Safety Cod= §
25249.6 for allegedly failing to wamn purchasers that certain glassware products it sells in
California expose users to one or more Listed Chemicals (the “Notice™);

D. On March 6, 2003, Dr. Leeman filed, but did not serve on DCS, a complaint for
restitution and injunctive relief entitled Whitney R. Leeman., Ph.D. v. Discovery Channe| Store,
Inc. San Francisco Ceunty Superior Court Case Number CGC-03-418037, naming DCS as a
defendant and alleging violations of Business & Professions Code § 17200 and Business &
Professions Code § 17500 on behalf of individuals in California who allegedly have been
exposed to one or more Listed Chernicals contained in certain preducts (the “Complaint”);

E. On April 16, 2003, Dr. Leeman filed, and subsequently served on DCS, the first
amended complaint for restitution, injunctive relief, and civil penalties naming DCS as a

defendant and alleging violations of Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 on behalf of individuals in

-2.
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California who allegedly have been exposed to one or more Listed Chemicals contained in
certain products (the “Amended Complaint”); and

F. This Consent Judgment resolves claims that are denied and disputed. The Parties
intend this Consent Judgment to be a full and final adjudication of all claims that were or could
be asserted in this action based upon the matters alleged in the Notice, Complaint and Amended
Complaint as set forth herein. A description of the products which are covered by this Consent
Judgment is provided in the Notice, attached hereto as Exhibit A (the “Products™). Nothing in
this Consent Judgment shall be construed as an admission by DCS of any fact, finding,
conclusion, issue of Jaw, or violation of law; nor shall compliance with this Agreement
constitute or be construed as an admission by DCS of any fact, finding, conclusion, issue of law,
or violation of law. However, this Paragraph shall not diminish or otherwise affect the
obligations, responsibilities, and dutics of the Parties under this Agreement,
NOW THEREFORE, DR. LEEMAN AND DCS HEREBY STIPULATE AND AGREE AS
FOLLOWS:

1. Product Warnings. DCS agrees that it will not knowingly sell any Products
containing the Listed Chemicals in the State of California unless such Products comply with

Paragriphs 1.1 or 1.2 below:
1.1  Beginning within thirty (30) days after the Effective Date, for all Products

- sold in DCS’s California retail outlet stores, the following warning statement shall be given for

the Products on the Products’ packaging, or at or uear their point of sale or display:

“WARNING: The materials used as colored decorations on the
exterior of this glassware product contain lead, a
chemical known to the State of California to

cause birth defects or other reproductive harm.”

-3-
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The wamning statement shall be prominently placed with such conspicuousness as
compared with other words, statements, designs, or devices as to render it likely to be read and
understood by an ordinary individual under customary conditions of purchase.

The sign attached as Exhibit B hereto may be used for this purpose if warnings are to be
provided via store signage. However, this sign must be sufficiently close in proximity to the
Products so the consurmner is made aware that the sign specifically applies to those glassware _
products that contain lead, and does not apply to those glassware products designed with lead
free materials. Any changes to the language, format, size or posting location of the warming
required by this Paragraph shall only be made after: 1) DCS provides written notice of the
proposed changes to counsel to Dr. Leeman at least fifteen (15) days before such proposed
changes are served on the California Attorney General’s Office and 2) Dr. Leeman or the
California Attorney General’s Office approves of the proposed changes.

The label attached as Exhibit C hereto may be used for this purpose if warnings are
provided via labeling. The labels may be affixed to the Product’s packaging provided that the
packaging is available to the plain view of the consumer prior to purchase and the label has at
Jeast the same size and contains the same language and format as that appearing on Exhibit C.
Any changes to the language, format, size or location of the warning required by this Paragraph
shall only be made after: 1) DCS provides written notice of the proposed changes to counsel to
Dr. Leeman at least fifteen (15) days before such proposed changes are served on the California
Attorney General’s Office and 2) Dr. Leeman or the California Attorney General’s Office
approves of the proposed changes.

1.2 The warnings required pursuant to Paragraphs 1 and 1.1 above shall not he
required for Products which:

(a) if the painted decoration is solely on the exterior of the Product exclusive of the top 20
millimeters of the ware (i.e., below the exterior portion of the lip and rim ares as defined by
American Society of Testing and Materials Standard Test Method C927-99, hereinafter the

“Lip and Rim Area™), produce either a nondetectable test result or a test result no higher

-4.
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than 1.0 micrograms (ug) of lead (depending oﬁ whether flame AAS with a level of
quantification of at least 100 parts per billion or graphite furnace AAS is applied for the
analysis, respectively; however, DCS may only utilize flame AAS to meet the foregoing
requirement if it is not commercially reasonable for it to use graphite funace AAS) using a
Ghost Wipe TM test applied on painted portions of the surface of the Product performed as
outlined in NIOSH method no. 9100; or

(b) if the painted decoration extends into the exterior Lip and Rim Area or the interior (food
contact surface) of the Product, a test result acceptable under Subparagraph (a) above, and
(1) 2 result of 0.5 micrograms/millilitér (ug/m]) of lead or less using ASTM method C 927-. | .
99 with respect to any decoration in the Lip and Rim Area and/or (2) a result of 0.1 parts per
million (ppm) of lead or less using AOAC/ASTM method 973.32 with respect to any
decoration on the interior (food contact surface) if the Product is holloware or a reéult of
0.226 ppm of lead or less using AOAC/ASTM method 973.32 with respect to any
decoration on the interior (food contact surface) if the Product is flatware; or

(c) utilize paints on all decorations containing four one hundredths of one percent (0.04%)
lead by weight or less (as measured by a sunple size of the paint measuring approximately
50-100 mg) and contain no painted decoration within any part of the interior (food contact

surface) of the Product or in the Lip and Rim Area of the Product.

Products satisfying the conditions of this Paragraph are hereinafter referred to as “Reformulated

Products.”

2 Payment Pursuant To Health & Safety Code §25249.7(b). Pursuant to Health

& Safety Code § 25249.7(b), DCS shall pay $21,900 in civil penalties no later than 10 days after
the Effective Date of this Agreement. The penalty payment specificd above is to be made
payable to “Sheffer & Chanler LLP In Trust For Whitney R. Leeman.” In the event that DCS

' pays any penalty and the Consent Judgment is not thereafier approved and entered by the Court,
Dr. Leeman shall return any penalty funds paid under this Paragraph within fifteen (15) days of

receipt of a written request from DCS fo]lovﬁhg notice of issuance of the Court’s decision. In
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the event the Consent Judgnent is entered by the Court, those penalty monies received shall be
apportioned by Dr. Leeman in accordance with Health & Safety Code § 25192, with 75% of
these funds remitted to the State of California’s Office of Environmenta) Health Hazard

Assessment.

3 Reimbursement Of Attorneys’ Fees And Costs, The Parties acknowledge that

Dr. Leeman and her counsel offered to resolve this dispute without reaching terms on the

‘amount of fees and costs to be reimbursed to them, thereby leaving this fee issue to be resolved

after the material terms of the agreement had been settled, DCS then expressed a desire to

- resolve the fee and cost issue shortly after the other settlement terms had been finalized. The

Parties then attemnpted to (and did) reach an accord on the compensation due to Dr. Leeman and
ber counsel under the private attorney general doctrine codified at Code of Civil Procedure §
1021.5 for all work performed through the Effective Date of the Agreement. Under the private
attorney general doctrine codified at Code of Civil Procedure section 1021.5, DCS shail
reimbutse Dr. Leeman and her counse} for fees and costs, incurred as a result of investigating,
bringing this matter to DCS"s attention, litigating and negotiating 2 settlement in the public
interest. DCS shall pay Dr. Leemar and her counse! $34,500 for all attorneys® fess, expert and
investigation fees, and litigation costs incurred through the anticipated date that the court
approval of this Agreement has been reported to the California Attorney General’s Office.
Payments made under this Paragraph shall be made no later than 10 days after the Effective -
Date. Payment should be made payable to “Sheffer & Chanler LLP.” In the event that DCS
pays any funds pursuant to this Paragraph and the Consent Judgment is not thereafter ultimately
approved and entered by the Cowrt, Dr. Leeman shall, upon DCS’s written request, return any
funds paid under this Paragraph within fifteen (15) days of effective written notice of the
Court’s decision. .

4, Post-Execution Activities. The Parties acknowledge that, pursuant to Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7, a noticed motion is required to obtain judicial approval of this
Agreement. Accordingly, the Parties agree to use their best efforts to file a Joint Motion to

6~
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Approve the Agreement (“Joint Motion™), the first draft of which DCS shall prepare, within a
reasonable period of time after execution of this Agreement (i.e., not to exceed fourteen (14)
days unless otherwise agreed to by Dr. Leeman’s counsel based on unanticipated
circumstances). DCS shall have no additional responsibility to Dr. Leeman or Dr. Leeman’s
counsel pursuﬁnt to C.C.P. §1021.5 or otherwise with regard to reimbursement of any fees and
costs incurred with respect to the preparation and filing of the Joint Motion and its supporting
declaration or with regard to Dr. Leeman’s counsel appearing for a hearing or related
proceedings thereon. If Dr. Leeman believes that a joint motion cannot be filed in a timely
fashion after the initial fourteen (14) day period,.she may ﬁle the Motion unilaterally.

5. Dr. Leeman’s Release Of DCS. Dr. Leeman, by this Agreement, on behalf of
herself, her agents, representatives, attorneys, assigns and in the interest of the general public,
waives all rights to institute or participate in, directly or indirectly, any form of legal action, and
releases all claims, liabilities, obligations, losses, costs, expenses, fines and damages, against
DCS and its respective distributors, customers, directors, officers, employees, parents, corporate
affiliates (such es sister companies within the same corporate family), and the successors and
assigns of any of them, whether under Propositica 65 or the Business & Profession Code
§ 17200 et seq. or § 17500 et seq. based on the alleged failure to warn about exposure to the
Listed Chemicals contained in Sleep Well Tonight. Dr. Leeman, by this Agreement, on behalf
of herself, her agents, representatives, attorneys, and assigns, also waives all rights to institute or
participate in, directly or indirectly, any form of legal action, and releases all claims, liabilities,
obligations, losses, costs, expenses, fines and damages, against DCS and its respective
distributors, customers, directors, officers, employees, parents, corporate affiliates (such as
sister companies within the same corporate family), and the successors and assigns of any of
them, under Prbposition 65 or the Business & Profession Code § 17200 et seg. or § 17500 et
seq. based on the alleged failure fo warn about exposure to Listed Chemicals in association with
Sleep Well Tonight. The releases provided for By this Paragraph shall not extend to any
manufacturer or licensee of Sleep Well Tonight.
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The parties intend that compliance with this Agreement shall resolve any issue now, in
the past, or in the future concerning Sleep Well Tonight’s past and present, and future (up to the
date of compliance established in Paragraph 1, above, and in the future so Jong as DCS complies
with this Agreement) compliance with Proposition 65 as such compliance pertains to the
Products at issue.

The partics agree that compliance with this Agreement in regard to the Products shall

constitute compliance with Proposition 65 for those Products.
6. DCS’s Release Of Dr. Leeman. DCS, by this Agreement, waives all rights to

" ingtitute any form of legal action against Dr. Leeman and her attorneys or representatives, for all

actions or statements made by Dr. Leeman, and her attorneys or representatives, in the course of
seeking enforcement of Proposition 65 or California Business & Profession Code § 17200 or §
17500 against DCS in this Action.

7. Sales Data. DCS understands that the sales data provided to counsel for Dr.
Leeman by DCS was a material factor upon which Dr. Leeman has relied to determine the -
amount of payments made pursuant to Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b) in this Agreement.
To the best of DCS’s knowledge, the sales data provided accurately reflects sales of DCS’s
Products in its own retail stores in California. In the event that Dr. Leeman discovers facts that

demonstrate to a reasonable degree of certainty that the sales data DCS has provided is

"“materially inaccurate, the parties shall mect in a good-faith attempt to resolve the matter within . -

ten (10) business days of DCS’s receipt of notice from Dr. Leeman of her intent to challenge the
accuracy of the sales data. If this good-faith attempt fails to resolve Dr. Leeman’s concerns, Dr.
Leeman shall have the right to reinstitute an enforcement action against DCS, for those
additional Products, based upon existing 60 Day Notices of Violation served on DCS where the
subject of the Notic&s is Decanters and Other Glassware with Colored Designs on the Exterior
(containing lead) in Boxed Gift Sets, Such as Sleep Well Tonight #674341. In such case, all
applicable statutes of limitation shall be deemed tolled for the period between the date Dr,
Leeman filed the instant action and the date Dr. Lecman notifies DCS that she is reinstituting
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the action for the additional Products. Provided, however, that: a) Dr. Leeman shall not have
the option of exercising her rights under this Paragraph more than one year following the
Effective Date and b) DCS shall have no additional liability, and Dr. Leeman waives any claims
that might otherwise be asserted, from the Effective Date until the date that Dr. Leeman
provides notice under this Paragraph 7.0, so long as DCS has complied with the requirements of
Paragraph 1 for all of the Products, including those numbers of Products additionally
discovered.

8. Court Approval. The Parties shall mutnally employ their best efforts to support

'~ the entry of this Agreement as a Consent Judgment end obtain approval of the Joint Motion by

the Court in a timely manner. If, for any reason, this Consent Judgment is not ultimately
approved by the Court within twelve (12) months following the Effective Date, this Agreement
shall, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Parties, be deemed null and void, and all monies
provided to Dr. Leeman or her counsel shall be refunded to DCS within fifteen (15) days after
receipt of written notice to Dr. Leeman’s counsel from DCS pursuant to this Paragraph,

9. Severability. In the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement are held
by a court to be unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable provisions shall not be adversely
affected. |

10.  Attorneys’ Fees, In the event that a dispute arises with respect to any provisions
of this Agreement (including, but not limited to, disputes arising from the provisions in

Paragraphs 2 and 3), the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover costs and reasonable

. attorneys’ fees.

11.  Governing Law. The terms of this Agreement shall be govemed by the laws of
the State of California and shall apply within the State of California.
12.  Notices. All correspondence to Dr. Leeman shall be mailed to:
Gregory Sheffer
Sheffer & Chanler, LLP
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160 Sansome Street, 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104-3706
Al correspondence to DCS shall be mailed to:
Ann G. Grimaldi
McKenna Long & Aldnidge LLP
One Market Plaza
Spear Street Tower, 35™ Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105

13.  Compliance With Reporting Requirements (Health & Safety Code
§25249.7(f)). Dr. Leeman agrees to comply with the reporting form requirementé referenced in |
11 Cal. Code Regs. § 3000, et seq. Pursuant to the regulations promulgated under 11 Cal. Code
Regs. § 3003, Dr. Leeman shall present this Consent Judgment to the California Attorney
General’s office within two (2) days after receiving all necessary signatures. A noticed motion
to enter the Consent Judgment will then be served on the Attorney General’s office at least
forty-five (45) days prior to the date a hearing is scheduled on such a motion in the San
Francisce Superior Court.

14.  Counterparts and Facsimile. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts
and facsimile, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together,
shall constitute one and the same document. |
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15.  Authorization. The undersigned are authorized to execute this Agreement on

behalf of their respective parties and have read, understood and agree to all of the terms and

conditions of this Agreement.

AGREED TO:
DATE: __ [ /1 /7"

“Whitney R. Leémizn, Ph.D.
PLAINTIFF *

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DATE:. /2 //v/¢ %

SHEFFER & CHANLER LLP

//,tm/// //4,

/ Gngory M. Sheffer
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Whitney R. Leeman, Ph.D.

AGREED TO:
DATE:

Michael L. Ulica

- Chief Financial Officer
Consumer Products
The Discovery Channel Store, Inc., a
subsidiary of Discovery Communications, Inc.
DEFENDANT

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DATE:
MCKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLE

Ann G. Grimaldi

Attorneys for Defendant

The Discovery Channel Store, Inc., a
subsidiary of Discovery Communications, Inc.

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that judgment is hereby entered in

accordance with the terms of this Consent Judgment between the parties.

DATE:

Judge of the Superior Court
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15.  Authorization. The undersigned are authorized to execute this Agreomeat on
behalf o:‘thefr respective parties and have read, understood and agree to all of the terms and

conditions of this Agreement.

AGREED TO:
DATE:

Whitney R. Leeman, Ph.D.
PLAINTIFF

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DATE:

u aarvuwen

SHEFFER & CHANLER LLP

Gregory M. Sheffer
Attomeys for Plaintiff
Whitney R. Leemnan, PhD.

AGREED TO:
DATE: IJ'j "’1"3

Mo VWO

Michae] L. Ulica

Chief Financial Officer

Consumer Products

The Discovery Channel Store, Inc., a
subsidiary of Discovery Communications, Inc.
DEFENDANT

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
bae:_12/19/03
MCKENNA LONG & ALDRTDGE LLP

| Sum D it

Am Q. Grimaldi

Attorneys for Defendant

The Disvovery Channel Store, Inc., &
subsidiaxy of Discavery Communications, Inc.

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that judgment is hereby entered in
accordance with the terms of this Conamot Judgment between the parties.

DATE:

Judge of the Superior Court
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60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION ‘
SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA HRALTH & SAFRTY CODE §25245.7(4)

~ . : Febraxry 7, 2003 .
To: Californis Attomay Generel's Ofior; .
District Attomey's Office firr 58 Commitas;

e i,
- very tore, Inc., 2 3
me. ho ' . ’ m

INTRODUCTION -
My bams is Whitory R. Lasren, Thold s Dostar of Philosophy degree tn Envisoarasutal Eapineesing.
1 ien & citizen of Califhenis scting bn the tuberest of the geners) yrblo, 1 seek 10 promiee awarenam of
exposures to toxlo chemninals i products 101d in Califoenls tnd, if poasible, o impmve hunan haalth by
reducing hasardous substances coptained in push étams. This letter is providad 1 the partios listod
above prrmant to. California Health & Bafbty Code §25249.6 ef peq, ("Proposition 657, As raquired,
vtice iy alsa being provided to the vielator, Discovery Chennal Store Ing,, 2 subsidiary uf Discoveazy
Congnunications, . (fhe "Violator™). The viclationa covorad by thiz notice censist of the romtes of
exposures and type of hanm potentially resuliing from soch exposure to the fhilowing taxie chamical or
chemicals (“EM:hfnniNs"j:

W ROLITEN OF EXPOSURR ' XERS OF EARM
Lead wod 10ad compenmds Ingestion, Decyal . Bhth Defhets and Ofber
(bereaster “jend™) Reproduotive Berm

NATURE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION (PRODVCT EXPOSURE)

The specific type or typss of prodacts (hereafier B12 “products™) thet age peusing consumer snd _
ocoupational expostres in violetion of Proposition 65 (xua that are covered by this natios) are Hated en
Bxbibit A, Tho Violator's sules of thess glasswrs produsts have been occurring from Pelruary 7, 2000
o the prasent. Az 3 ranult of the asles of those products, expasuzes (o the Ksted chemicals bave been
oecurring withsut clear and reascnable warnings as required by Froposition 65. Without prapes
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Califternis oitizons lack the infrmution Beceaery 1o ke {nfoomad decisions on whather snd how to
umhm(mmmdcamuumwmmmmumd
~ . CONSUMER PRODUCT EXPOSURE
Califorais copsumen, siwough the act of buying, acquiring or wilizing the products, ke expoecd 1o the
Listed chetmivals. For example, expowures ocar when California citizens use, displiay, clun. repale,
pack, unpack, agsexnble, disassemble, arrangy, stare or otierwise handls e products. Thess taaks cause
' consumers to bo sxpased through the moutine kuching of the party or portions of the products senteining
raadily aveilable sarfacs Jead/lead compounds. Addfzlenally, exposare can occur Sough the yomine
touching of other maturfals that ere coptamminated with the lond/izwt compounds as o serult of theee
tasks, Pecpls ikely to be exposed include both children and aduits.

OCCUPATIONAL EXPOSURE

Stmilarly, raen and wemen in Califtrnia use the produsts sr & past of theiy jobs and are, therefore,
subject to necupations) exposured to the listed chemnjcals. Bmployses are exposod o the Califomia
business joostions of the apparent manufasturer, distribrter and retailey (odt thelr agents, sssipm e
divisions) as well as Il other Califhnia locations whire the products, or the cospunest parte thereof
fyet inclnde the Lsted checnicals, are used, packed, oupacked, labeled, assembled, disasseenbled,
srran5ad, dimlsyed, cleanad, siocked, stared, sepaired or otherwisa handled.  Theso tasks cause’
employee sxporre though the routine toucking of the parts or portions of the produces containing
raadily svailable sudhoe lead/lned compownds. Additonally, exposins san occur throngh e routing
touching of other rmaterialy that pre contaminated with the lead/isad comporndy as & result of thase: - -
" tasks, Theseproduotz wre also used by sole propeictars md ofher pervons in settings not covered ky the
OSE Act This notios allages the violation of Proposition 65 with respect to occupatianal exposure
govemed by ths Califraia Stato Pl fhr Occupational Safty end Health, The State Plan fncosporstes
the provixions of Proposition 65, 85 spproved by Pederal OSHA ot June 6, 197, This spproval
specifioally placed certain conditions with regard to oscupatians! expanires on Propotition €5, incnding
that it dows 20! spply to the contuct of manutastarery ozomring ouieide the Btate of Califomin. The
spproval alio provides thas ko employer may use the masns of compliancs in thie xenzml hazard
omnmunioation requirement to comply with Proposition 65. Tt also raqnires that supplemental
enfiatesrnent i suliject to the supervision of fhe Califemis Occupatiozal Safdty and Health
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2t be subenireed to the Atwornpy General,

o CONTACT INFORMATION
Please dirsst all questiona concaming this notiee to my come] nmfouowmgnap:

Gregory M. Sheffer, Eag.
Shefirr & Chanler LLP

160 Sensome Street, 2™ Floar
Ban Frsncisco, CA 54104
Telaphone: (415) 4349111
Fatsimile: (415) 434-9115

PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

Por genersl informatinn conseming the provitions of Proposition 65, plessa foel frea to cratact the
Office of Bovirozmanta) Health Hagard Assesament’s Proposition 65 knplementatian Office at (916)
448-6500. For the Violatar's reference, I have attactad a copy of "Proposition 65; A Summary" which
has bee prepared by OREHA, ' ,

-

e ADDITIONAL NOTICE INFORMATION
T D FORMATION I3 ) X7 KIQUIREL 1O 28 PROVIDED Un/DER CAL CODE REGS, TITLE22 § 12903M(0).

A specific sxamplo of the type of affending product idertified harein (#674341) waa recently murthassd
and wimessed being availabls for purchase oz usd in Califrsia of rotuil stores ewned or cozmlind by
th Viclator in Contra Costa Conmty, Northiern Ostifoeria. Basad e publicly svailable infosmuation, the
Vmﬂmh&om&mdamﬁlwefﬁnw st issne, '

Y

EXHIBIT A

Decanters azd Other Glassware with Colared Lead 3od jead compounds
Designs on the Pxterjor (containing lesd) in Boxed

Giftfets - |

™ a5 1 Stog Well Tonight 3674341

* Thi pexifioally tdenflfied ecearple af the typy of produm ruljeet jo ﬁé}lm §s fur the recinienr’s bangfit and 2 ot
magni o i:mmlnwwﬁfnﬁummo{mmmm
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PROOF OF SERVICE
], e undersignad, declare umder pengity of pegusy:

Inld&nofhwmnm,wsmngd'llmndwl.pmybﬁa
within action; ny businsss address is 160 Sensams Sireet, 2* Floer, San Franeisco, CA 54104,

On February 7, 2003, I sxved the fullowing dacument:

50-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH
HEALTH & S8AFETY CODE §25249.7(3);

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; AND

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT ATTACBMENTS (SERVED ONLY ON THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL) ,

terved on the Viclatar listad bolow via 2% Dy Al Service by plackng & trus ind scrvect copy b sealed

sovelope, addressad to such Violstor snd placiag such wnvelope in 8 Unted Parcal Service Drop-Off
Bex:! ’

Michola Eoglish, President -

1508408, . -
Bukaley, 0A 2710

s wall as providing copies of the aotice to ths public enforcen by placing @ troe and carrect copyina

scaled envelope, addreseed to cach party listzd below, and served us follows;

Via 2° Day At Service by plocing | The Aftormey General of fhe State 6f Cubifimia;
+| quak snvelape in a Unived Parcel :

Service Drop-Off Box:

By placing each snvelope in o The Distriet Attorney for Bach of the 38 coumries

United Sxates Postal Servios in Califormia; and

meilbex, first cloxs postage :

prepaid: The City ARorney for Loa Angeles, Sz Disgo,

San Jope, Ban Francisco and Secremento; -

A liss of addresses for coch of thare recipients i attached.
~Executed on Pebroary 7, 2003, at Smn Franeiseo,

.
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT '
Eealth and Safixy Cods Section 25249.7(6)

1, Gragory M. Shefiix, hersby dacisre:

II

Dated:

This Certificyte dequummMuwymﬂwﬁMuh
M&mﬂmﬂﬁdh&uﬁuhﬂo&dﬂdﬁnﬂs&v%m
25249,6 by friling to provide clegr and reasonable wamings.

" 13m the asteaney for the noticing party.

1 have conpulted with one of more parshe with relovant md sppropriste experiense
or expestise who hes reviswed facts, smudisl, or ofher duta reparding the allapad
exporars to the Hsted chemirals that are the subisct of this astian,

nmdanmmmmmmmmmmmmwamm
information in 7y ponstesion, I belisve there is a ressonshie and meritoriows case fix
the private action, I understynd et “reasomable od medhtocions case fiy the private
action” mees that the fnformation provides 8 sredible basis that all elgments of the
plaintifss’ mcmbenﬂﬂ&dmﬂhk&mﬁmﬂdmtm izt the sllaged
viojator will s -bbbuhbhlhwnrmlﬁvmnddmmmm:u
swtate,

The copy of this Cartificate of Metit served ou the Attorney Genera attaches to ft
factoal infoemation wufficient to estgblith the basis for fhin cextificars, inclnding
infrmation {dentified in Realth =ud Safaty Tods 125249.7(0(2) (L2, (V) tha ddextlty
of the persons comuilted with and relied on by the certifies, sad (2) e facts, amdis,
or other data reviewed by those pereona.)

ain{os
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OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH NAZARD
ASSEESNENT
. GALIFORNIA ENVIRDNMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAPE DRINKING WATSR AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT
ACT OF 1988
(PROPOSITION 68): A SUMMARY .

Tha oflowing summazy haz been prepares by the Office of Evironmental
Health Hazald Asasssment, the lead agancy for the implamentation of the
Safu D Watter and Toxdo Enforoament Aot of 1988 (eommonty imown
28 "Pro) 65"), A copy of this summary must bs '] )
sitehment bo any notice of viclalion served upon an dlinged violator of tha
Act, The summary provides basi Information gbout the provisions of the
Iaw, and i intended io sarve only as a convanient asurce of gonerdl

~ Information. 1t s not intended 10 provids authoriasve guidance on the
moaning or apphestion of the lrw. The reader is dirseted to the siatuts and
s Implemanting reguiations (see olfations baiow) for further Infomation,

jan 6 in Caifomia Lxw as Heatth and Satsty Code
w gﬂdﬂm:hm:; mmmbmh l;l Mupadllew“
ﬂlﬂllﬂo mlwlﬂ. w’ ﬂw'" | ] Wld
Stute In carmying oaut csrain aspacts of the law, s found in This 22 of the
CaMomia Code of Roguiations, Bm 12000 through 14000.

- WHAY DOES PROPOSITION 83 REQUIRE?

The “toyemar’s List. * Prapositon 85 requires the Govemer to publish a

Int of shernloals {hat are knowh o the Biate of Calfornip in aause cancer,

or birth disfects or other reproductive ham. This list must be updeied &8 . -
faast once & year, Qver 550 chamiotls have been Dmed as of May 1, 1968,

Only thoss chemicals thet are on the kst are regulnied lnder this law,
&nm"mn!mﬂ“mun.nwwm“mhm

ivalving hose e vt comply with the kiowing:

Cloar xnd reasonable warnings. A bininear is required fo wam 2 perecn

befere “mowingly and intentionaly” eposing thes persah 1o & Hsted
mm{-"!mdm be ‘clegr ant reasoneble.’ This maane

DOES PROPOSITION 865 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?
Yoe. The law exampts:




Governmanta! agenciss and publie water utfiities. All agencies of te
fedaral, State or Iooa) government, 83 well As anties aparging pubilc water
- gyatems, ars sxampl. :

Businasses Wih nine or fewer smplaysss. Na'ther the wamirng

requiremant ot the dlecharge prohidiiion appiiea b & business tal
employs & total of nine or fews! smpioyess.

that pose no significent riek of canser, For chamicals that

NO, 9689

are Mated a¢ imown 1o the Siate ¥ aause oancer (Coarvinogens”), s waming™

s not required £ the buainess can demonstrats that the exposure ooeurs &t
o level that posss “no signifioant flak,” This means tha the miposum Is
calcusinied to result in nat more than one axcess case pf aanoar In 100.000
indwiduals expoeed over a 70-year Ietims, Tha PropsRion 66 reguiations
idaniity spactfie "no sipnificant rsk* svals for mome than 250 Bstd
carcnogens. .

Exposures that wik uce no obsarvable reproductive effectat -
mﬁﬁ'” sz:mhohnmmmwmle

L
dafects or other eprotuctive harm ("reproducive tndornts®), a

i
i
3
:
5

P
In other

sl‘lpﬂ.

Disaharges that o not result in & "significent ameimt® of the Reled

chemicel enlering Into any souroa of drinking water, Tha prohibition

from dlscharges inte drinking water does not apply If the discharger is able
tz demoneirste that & “signifioart amount” of the lxied chamical has nat,

dopg not, or wil Nt enter any drinking water acume, and that s diecharge
complise with all other appioabls laws, regulations, pemiie,

of ordes. A “significant amount® masans any de lo amount, excapt an
amount thal would meet the *no significant fisk” ar no cbsatvabie effeet’
tast i an individual wers ‘expozad 0 such sn ameunt In drinking watar. -

HOW 1S PROFOSITION 85 ENFORCED?

also be brought by private In the publlo | ot
ghtby p ..5:2'""""' nisrost, Dut only

[

appropriate district sticmey and olty stiomey, and the busingss ecouged of
the vielation. The notice must p adagunie information to altow the
melplert ko aasess the naturs of the aleged vioisiian. A hotics must comply
_with the Information and procsdural requirements spsciiad in reguiationa

£2, Caflomia Cada of Regulations, Ssetion 12003). A privats

n eniotcament action direoflly under Proposition 65 ¥ one
of he govammanis! officlals notsd above inliates an asion Within sixty

:
:

P.9/108

——— —— - ——— —— o —
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A busineas feund 16 be In violation of Prapoaition 65 Is autjext 1o oivB
. mmwummwuym’mmm In sdciion, the

may bs ardered by & court of law Yo atop commiting the violation.

Fer Purther

information
Contazt the Offios of Environmania! Health Hazavq Asssasments
Froposition 85 implementstion Office al (818) 4458000, -

"o,

P.1Bna
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EXHIBIT B

PROP 65

WARNING
r.————————-—-l

The materials used as colored decorations on the
exterior of this glassware product contain lead, a
chemical known to the State of California to cause
birth defects or other reproductive harm.

-13-

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER RE CONSENT JUDGMENT

SF:27107180.1
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EXHIBIT C

naunm The materials used on ha
.nxtezdnr deecunticn of tbid product ecntain
Yead, o c;.n;qnl ‘known' to thi State of
csuto:mh. to: cause Bireh. defacts of dtldr
npi‘&ihdtwe bau,

-14 -

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER RE CONSENT JUDGMENT

SF:27107180.1




